

No. 07-1607

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SHELL OIL COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF TECK COMINCO METALS, LTD.,
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

THEODORE B. OLSON

Counsel of Record

MATTHEW D. MCGILL

AMIR C. TAYRANI

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 955-8500

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. ARRANGER LIABILITY IS RESTRICTED TO PERSONS WHO ENTER INTO ARRANGEMENTS WITH THIRD PARTIES FOR THE PURPOSE OF DISPOSING OF HAZARDOUS WASTE	5
II. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF SECTION 107(a)(3) IS CONSISTENT WITH CERCLA'S STATUTORY OBJECTIVES	13
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Cyanamid v. Capuano</i> , 381 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Amcast Indus. Corp. v. Detrex Corp.</i> , 2 F.3d 746 (7th Cir. 1993).....	8
<i>Control Data Corp. v. S.C.S.C. Corp.</i> , 53 F.3d 930 (8th Cir. 1995).....	12
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Servs., Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004).....	2, 4, 5, 13
<i>Dedham Water Co. v. Cumberland Farms Dairy, Inc.</i> , 889 F.2d 1146 (1st Cir. 1989).....	12
<i>Hall Street Assocs., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1396 (2008).....	6
<i>New York v. Shore Realty Corp.</i> , 759 F.2d 1032 (2d Cir. 1985)	12
<i>Pakootas v. Teck Cominco Metals, Ltd.</i> , No. 04-256 (E.D. Wash. filed July 21, 2004).....	1
<i>Pakootas v. Teck Cominco Metals, Ltd.</i> , 452 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2006), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 858 (2008).....	2, 11
<i>Pritikin v. Dep't of Energy</i> , 254 F.3d 791 (9th Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>United States v. Aceto Agric. Chems. Corp.</i> , 872 F.2d 1373 (1989).....	10
<i>United States v. Alcan Aluminum Corp.</i> , 964 F.2d 252 (3d Cir. 1992)	12

<i>United States v. Alvarez-Sanchez</i> , 511 U.S. 350 (1994).....	5
<i>United States v. Atl. Research Corp.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2331 (2007).....	2, 4
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998).....	11, 14, 15
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 6903(3).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 9601(29).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 9604(a)(1)	7
42 U.S.C. § 9607(a).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 9607(a)(3)	3, 6, 12
42 U.S.C. § 9620(d)(2)(B)	7
42 U.S.C. § 9627(c)	8
42 U.S.C. § 9661(d).....	8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
S. Rep. No. 96-848 (1980).....	14
<i>Webster’s New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1939).....	8
<i>Webster’s New Universal Unabridged Dictionary</i> (1996).....	8, 10
